ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1961

An Ordinance to amend the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957," by amending the regulations contained in Section 20 of Chapter 19 of said Code, entitled "Parking Lots".

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed an ordinance known as the Central Parking Lot, being Ordinance No. 18, 1953, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance is now incorporated in the "Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957" as Chapter 19 of said Code, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to amend Section 20 of said Ordinance, and that the same be amended to read as follows, to-wit:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by amending Section 20 of Chapter 19 to read as follows:

"Sec. 19-20. The charge for the use of the Municipal Parking Lot at Seventh and Walnut Streets (commonly called the Day Parking Lot) shall be five cents (5¢) per hour or part thereof for the use of each space for the 24 hour period of each day. The Charge of five cents per hour shall be collected by parking meters installed thereon and any person parking a motor vehicle thereon shall deposit coins of theUnited States as follows: Five cents for each 60 minutes period or fraction thereof. The provision of this section shall not apply from 7:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. on Sundays.

"The charge for the use of the Municipal Parking Lot at Fourth and Washington Streets (commonly known as Fourth Street Lot or Baptist Church lot) shall be five cents (5¢) for hour or part thereof for the use of each space for the 24 hour period of each day. The charge of five cents per hour shall be collected by parking meters installed thereon and any person parking a motor vehicle thereon shall deposit coins of the United States as follows: Five cents for each 60 minute period or fraction thereof. The provision of this section shall not apply from 7:00 A.M. to 1:00 \alpha.M. on Sundays.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 3rd day of January, 1961.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treas. (SEAL)

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the $\underline{3rd}$ day of $\underline{January}$, 1961, at the hour of $\underline{7:40}$ o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap
Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this 3rd day of January, 1961, at the hour of 7:40 o'clock P.M.

Mayor Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor